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(c) The approved air fare between Aga^ala and Calcutta is Rs. 49 (re turn fare Rs. 93) and between Agartala and Gauhati, the nearest airport to Shillong, is Rs. 38 (return, fare
Rs. 72).

Shri Biren Dutt: May I know whe ther representations have been receiv ed that the air fare is heavy?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I am not aware of any such representation having been received. But, I may inform the hon.
Member that so far as railway fare is concerned, by an indirect route which is the only route available, the railway fare for first class is Rs. 101 and for second class it is Rs. 56/8. As com pared to these rates the rate of Rs. 49 for air fare is quite reasonable.
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Scheduled A ir Services in T ripura

*614. Shri Biren Dutt: Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any Scheduled Air Service from one air port to another inside Tripura; and

(b) if not, whether Government pro pose to introduce Scheduled Air Ser vice there?

The Deputy Minister, of Communica tions (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) No, Sir.

(b) There is no such proposal at present. '

Foodgrains for T r ipu r a

*615. Shri Biren Dutt: Will the Minis ter of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is influx of about one lakh of displaced persons in Tripura since the introduc tion of the passport system;

(b) whether it is a fact that the Government of Tripura imported only one thousand tons of foodgrains from the Centre during the year 1952; and

(c) whether Government of Tripura propose to import foodgrains during the current year also?

The Minister of Food and Agricol' ture (Shri Kidwai): (a) The influx' was just before the introduction of the passport system.

(b) Yes.
(c) No, Sir.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: As there is still time, as a special case I shall allow an op^KDrtunity to hon. Members who were absent when I called them a second time.

Shri Nambiar: Then I would put my question No. 597.

Grievances of Railway .m en

♦597. Shri Nambiar: WiU the Minis ter of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) what action has been taken on the representation made to the Minis ter on the grievances of the Raihvay-men on the 4th August, 1952 consisting of 26 items; and

(b) whether any of the items re ferred to therein has been disposed of and the decision communicated to the Railwajmen?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a) and (b). The matters raised in the representation had already received the consideration of Government and were further re-examined on receipt of the representation and action has been taken wherever necessary. No special intimation is sent to any staff in respect of such representations.

Shri Nambiar: May I know whether the person making a representation will be informed of the action taken or not taken?

Shri Alagesan: I f the hon. Member wants to have the details of the action taken, we will have to be informed of it first.

Shri Nambiar: Will a person making a representation get a reply or not about the action taken?

Shri Alagesan: I f it is a member of the staff, no.

Shri Nambiar: If a Member of this House has made a representation, will he get a reply about the action taken or not?

Shri Alagesan: That will depend upon each case.

Congress Session at Hyderabad

♦601. Shri Tushar Chatterjea: (a)
Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state what were the special arrangements made by the Railway

